FILED

2005 APR 21 P 5: 01

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL	. NO	347	<u></u>
(By Senator	Plymale)
	•		
PASSED	April 7,	2005	
In Effect_	from	Passage	

2005 APR 21 P 5: 01

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 347

(By SENATOR PLYMALE)

[Passed April 7, 2005; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §18B-17-2 and §18B-17-3 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, all relating to authorizing rules; Higher Education Policy Commission; Council for Community and Technical College Education; Underwood-Smith Teacher Scholarship Program; West Virginia Engineering, Science and Technology Scholarship Program; Medical Education Fee and Medical Student Loan Program; and performance indicators.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §18B-17-2 and §18B-17-3 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 17. LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§18B-17-2. Authorizing rules of higher education policy commission.

- 1 (a) The legislative rule filed in the state register on the
- 2 fifteenth day of October, two thousand four, relating to the
- 3 Higher Education Policy Commission (Underwood-Smith
- 4 Teacher Scholarship Program rule) is authorized.
- 5 (b) The legislative rule filed in the state register on the
- 6 fifteenth day of October, two thousand four, relating to the
- 7 Higher Education Policy Commission (West Virginia
- 8 Engineering, Science and Technology Scholarship Pro-
- 9 gram rule) is authorized.
- 10 (c) The legislative rule filed in the state register on the
- 11 fifteenthday of October, two thousand four, relating to the
- 12 Higher Education Policy Commission (Medical Education
- 13 Fee and Medical Student Loan Program rule) is autho-
- 14 rized.

§18B-17-3. Authorizing rule of the council for community and technical college education.

- 1 The legislative rule filed in the state register on the
- 2 twenty-ninth day of September, two thousand four,
- 3 relating to the Council for Community and Technical
- 4 College Education (performance indicators rule) is autho-
- 5 rized.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Serfate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within is approved this the 21

Day of Conl.

2005.

Governor

® **GCIU** 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 1 5 2005

 $\frac{1}{1}$ ime $\frac{3}{5}$